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A/ For your safety, an 'n%%fhis manual with this "Warning" sign must be followed strictly.

DISPOSAL vv

hi n the product or on its packing indicates that this product may not be treated as household
te.Irfstead it shall be handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and
tronic equipment.By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,you will help prevent potential negative
N consequences for the environment and human health, Which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate
waste handling of this product.For more defailed information about recycling of this product, please contact
your local city office,your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.



BEFORE USE 03
COMPONENTS :

THANKS FOR PURCHASING A HAIER PRODUCT

Please read these instructions carefully before using this appliance. The instructions contain important information which will help you
get the best out of the appliance and ensure safe and proper installation, use and maintenance.

Keep this manual in o convenient place so you can always refer to it for the sfe and proper use of the appliance.

If you sell the appliance, give it away, or leave it behind when you move house, make sure you also pass on this manual t the
new owner can become familiar with the appliance and safety warnings.

%@
ACCESSORIES @

Check the accessories and literature

in accordance with this list: %
Tx Inlet hose assembly 1x Bottom Cover -

1x Drain hose bracket m

Tx User manual

4x Blanking plugs Péq



04 BEFORE USE
PREPARATION :

PREPARING THE MACHINE

Remove all the packing materials to prevent unsteadiness, including the polystyrene base. Upon
opening the package, water drops may be seen on the plastic bag and the porthole. This is normal
phenomenon resulting from water tests in the factory.

DESCRIPTION

This diagram may be slightly different from the layout of the washing machine you have just
purchased due to technical improvements.

Control panel Drain ho
Power Wi

Work top

Door handle 0

Washer door
Detergent distribution drawer

cover SCrews

Back cover

Filter cover .
Transportation bolts




A\ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE SWITCHING THE APPLIANCE ON FOR THE FIRST TIME

00...
VT .. Make sure that the transport bolt are removed.

... Use a separate earthed socket for the power supply.
M ... Make sure that the plug s accessible.
M. Hold the plug and not the electric cable when
unplugging the power supply.

... Make sure that the fuses in the power circuit are rated
for 15A.
M . Keep away from heat sources and direct sun light to
prevent plastic and rubber components from aging.

... Make sure that the power cord is not caught under or
in the appliance and avoid damage to the power cable.
V] ... Check that hose joints and connections are firm and no
water can leak. If joints are loose or there is leakage, tum off the
water supply and refix. Do not use the washing machine until the
hoses are properly fixed.

DURING DAILY USE OF THE APPLIANCE

00...
M wl up zips and fix loose threads to p@%ﬂte
from being entangled. If necessary, put sme*itams i et bag
or pillow.

VI . Tum off the machine off rogram and
switch it off at the mains o swe elec nd for safety. Wipe

clean the lower part of ﬁv
M . Keep th i~apen when the washing machine
is not in use fp-ore on of odours.

M . ord be replaced by the manufacturer, his
servic@ ther accordingly qualified persons, in case it is
domag

M . Ensure that the appliance is not used by persons

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, lack of
experience and knowledge without supervision or instruction by a
person responsible for their safety.

M . Supervise children to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

DO NOT ...
... Touch or use the appliance when barefoot or with wet or
damp hands or feet.
... Use flammable detergent or dry cleaning agent.
... Use any flammable sprays in close vicinity
appliance.

... Remove or insert the plug in the ~ 69\ mmable

s. ,

h .... Allow children or infirm " ons f

%acking materials.
... Install the ap

area which may. > aro.,
sink unit. In 1

washing machine directly on a carpet, o close
miture.

rwith the appliance

ute”ss in a damp place, or in an
er leaks such as under or near o
ater leak allow the machine to dry

DONOT ...
Z ... Touch the washer door during the washing process - it

ets hot!
h ...Place heavy objects or sources of heat or damp on top
of the appliance.
... Hot wash foam rubber or sponge-like materials.
... Open the detergent distribution drawer during the wash

aycle
lﬁ ... Force the washer door open. The door is fitted with o
selflock device and will open shortly after the washing procedure
is ended.

... Open the washer door if the water level is visibly over
the porthole.

Z .... Cover the washing machine with plastic cover so that
inside dampness cannot be kept in.



INSTALLATION

ADJUSTING THE BOTTOM COVER

Before removing the transportation bolts, please fix the bottom cover to the
bottom of the washing machine. Lay down the machine (fig. 1.), screw off
the feet and adjust the bottom cover with the four holes corresponding the
screw holes of the feet. Then screw the feet back on through the cover and fix
it thus securely to the bottom of the machine (fig. 2.).

It keeps out the dampness and reduces the noise.

DISMANTLE THE TRANSPORTATION BOLTS

The transportation bolts are designed for clamping anti~vibration components
inside of the washing machine during the fransportation process.

1. Remove the back cover.

-
2. Remove the four bolts on the rear side and take out the synthetic e®
stabilisers from within the machine. ‘ °
3. Replace the back cover. @l
4. Fill the holes left by the bolts with blanking plugs.
Note: \
«
1.When you replace the back cover,the conv @ j 0
to outside, and you have to insert the bac ﬁ
4.

two gaps as shown in fig.5.

2.Keep the transportation bolts an tublllsers 3.

in a safe place for later use.

<&

ASHING MACHINE

There @bfeet under the bottom of the washing machine. Before use, they should be

adjusted so that the machine is level. This will minimise vibrations and thus noise during use. It will also
reduce wear and tear. We recommend using a spirit level to level the appliance.The floor should be as

stable and flat as possible.




INLET HOSE

1. Connect the nut on the inlet hose fo the connector on the water
valve.

2. Apply inlet hose to a water tap with cold, fresh water.

Note: Use the hose-set supplied with the appliance. Old
hose-sets should not be reused.

(IR

DRAIN HOSE

1. Use the drain hose bracket o keep the end of the drain hose retained
and prevent the outflow of water. Don't extend the length of the drain
hose; if an extended hose is required, please consult a serviceman.

80-100cm

2. The height of the drainage outlet must be 80-100 cm. Fix the drain
hose to the clip at the back of the washing machine to prevent it fro
dropping off.

Note: The drain hose should not be submerge %.f
and should be securely fixed and leak-fre in‘hose is placed on the ground or if the pipe is at a

height of less than 80cm, the washing muQ‘Y continvously drain while being filled (self-siphoning).

Fmmmm e m i m

CONNECTING TO THE POW LY

Before connecting to Mcheck:
- The socket is o g maximum power of the washing machine —_—

power circuit should be rated for no less than 15A).

ltage )owld mest the requirement.

— The power outlet should be capable of accepting the washing machine plug.

- Connect the machine to an earthed socket outlet.



: BEFORE USE

Intense - washing button K @?unbn
Speed up hutton L old butfon
Display screen se button

Detergent distribution drawer Qurt/ Pay
Spinning Speed Setting button Delay hutton
Washing temperature button Extra rinse button y
OPERATIONAL FUNCTIONS @

A - Power _ Press this button to switch on the wushiw%i% s it again to switch it off.Press On/Off button gently for
On
[ of

Power Switch
Program knob

m o A ™ >
- — T o m

Switch 2 seconds to switch off the machine as ouch sensitive.The "End" sign will appear on the display after
ation if there is no operation on the button and none will be shown.

finishing the program. It will chan
B -Program  _By tuming the knob clock@% ise, the required program can he selected. There are 12 programs

knob available. After a program i e carresponding light will go on.

€ - Display _Display washing ning time, times of rinsing, spinning time, temperature setfing value, speed setting
screen value, chilock statt, 10or lock state, washing progress and alarm message, etc.
D - Spinning “Spe on to select spinning speed. The maximum allowable spinning speed varies with
Speed Set
ting Button

E #chxn ress the “Temp.” button fo select heating temperature (- 20,30,40,50,60,70,80,90 ). The maximum

@ ’ allowable heating temperature varies with programs.
b% Note:“--" in the temperature display indicates non-heated washing.

nt water temperatures and spinning speeds can be set for different laundries.
g the default settings if there is no special requirement.
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H

- Defergent  _Open the drawer, three compartments can be seen:

BEFORE USE 09

Press "Intense " button to increase the washing time during the main washing stage of
selected program. (This feature is applicable for dirty clothes ) The illuminated icon indicates the
function is selected. This button is effective before starting a program.

Intense wash-
ing button

Speed up This bution s to decrease the washing time. This button is effective before starting a program.
and the illuminated icon indicates that the function is selected.

distribution  Compartment 1: Prewash detergent
drawer Compartment 2: Detergent for programs 1o 11.

Compartment 3: Softener, conditioning agent, perfume, efc. \ @ ‘
The recommendation on the type of detergents is suitable for the various _ratures,
please refer to the manual of detergent.

-

Press the “Delay” button and the illuminated icon indicates that the “delay” ¥ .cfion is #lected. The delay time

(0.5-24h) increases by 30 minutes each press of “Delay” butfon. The fime . confinuously if you press
and hold this button until you release it. The delay time is the end fi /For example, 6:00 means the
washing ends after 6 hours (the delay time must be longer thap-the /tunning time). The “Delay” function
is not available for “Spin” program.

Note:The delay time must be longer than t
will start the wash program directly.

- Delay
Button

e;otherwise, the washing machine

Extra rinse  Press this button, the washing magki rm additional rinses. Press the button once to

button select one additional rinse. The ow"P-1". Press the button repeatedly and the screen
will display "P-2"or "P-3", in_ ‘af or three addifional selected rinses. The "extra rinse
light" is activated and ﬂsz“'ng e performance. "P-1/2/3" is displayed alternating with
the remaining time.”~laht Turis off and the display disappears when the extra rinse ends.

0 select or cancel the prewash program. The prewash program can be selected
clothes. Press the “Prewash” button, the “Pre-wash” icon will illuminate. Press the

e prewash function will be cancelled and the “Pre-wash” icon will go out. When selecting the
n, add a proper amount of detergent info the prewash box, otherwise do not add any detergent

"o " ou " u "

e préwash box. This addifional function applies to “cotton”, “ Jeans “, “synthefic”  baby care” “dailywash *

/\ ) programs only

Rin: @ Press "Rinse Hold " button to startup/shutdown the crease-resistant and soak function. When the process runs fo the lost

bugf}b»\n se, the washing machine is not going to drain, clothes will be soaked in water, and the soak icon flashes, the remain
time not decreasing. If you need fo continue the process, you can press " Rinse Hold "button or “start /pause”button,
then the icon will be off to cancel this function, and the washing machine continue fo work. This feature and the
" Delay"button can not be chose at the same time. The function is not available for “Spin” and  Express 15 programs.

Pre-wash Press the
button i

- Start/ _ Press the “Start/pause” button, the washer will start and the indicator light remains on. If this button is pressed
Pause Button  when the washer is in operation, the washer will pause and the indicator light will flash.
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PROGRAM SELECTION

PROGRAM MODES

1 Detergent compartment for prewash mode
2 Detergent compartment

3 Compartment for softener and
other additives

Temperature Recommended P \s
Program Maximum ~~ Preset 2 3 1 Loundry @
1 =Hand Wash --t0 90 °C  30°C |Z[ |:| Z Cotton fabrics @rpm

2 - Wool --t040°C 30°C |Z[ ] Z[ Woolen%o 400 rpm
3 -bdice  --040°C 30°C ] ] [A @

400 rpm
4 - Mix --1040°C 40°C |Z[ on or Symheﬁc 800 pm
5 -Synthefic  --to60°C 40°C ] Chemical fiber 800 rpm
fabrics
6 -Cotton --1090°C  40° D (otton fabrics 1000 rpm

7 = Daily Wash -~ 10 60 °C <»?"\\ D [] Cotfon fabrics 800 rpm
8 - Sport 25 -- Izl |:| Z Sports wear 800 rpm
°C -- M [] Z Cotton or synthetic 800 rpm

9 = ExpressS .-
10§@§ ~1090°C 40°C ] ] [0 Jeans 800 rpm

/\L\ Core  --1090°C  40°C |Z[ [] [] Cottonorsynthetic 800 rpm
@9Spin/Druin - -- Z Z Z None 1000 rpm

A0 40°

V] Yes [ No [] Optional



USING THE APPLIANCE
CONSUMPTION AND TECHNICAL DATA

CONSUMPTION TABLE
The wash cycle fimes are intended as a guide only. The actual time used may vary due to different water pressure, initial water femperature, efc.
G4 4 ENERGY WATER SPIN DRYING
PROGRAM MAX. LOAD  TEMPERATURE ~ WASHING TIME CONSUMPTION ~ CONSUMPTION  PERFORMANCE
- Hand Wash 2/ kg 30°C 1:10 / / /
- Wool /1 30°C 0:59 / / /
- Delicate 2/ kg 30°C 0:57 / / /
- Mix 4/ %k 407 117 / / /
- Synthefic 3/35k  40oc 119 / / J \
*) ~Cotton 3/3.5kg \ Q/

40°C 232 0.598/0.625kWh  30.8/36.41 k
*) (Cotton 3/3.5kg 60°C 252 0.948/0.872kWh ~ 31.6/37.91 @

*) ~(otton 6/Tkg  60°C 252 0939/0.868KWh  42.3/50. ‘
- Daily Wash 3/3.5kg 0°C 1:31 / Sy
- Sport 25' 3/3.5kg -- 0:25 , @ /
/

= Express 15° 2/ kg - 0:15 y

- Jeans 3/3.5kg 40°C 1:42 /
- Baby Care 3/3.5kg 40°C 1:32 /

= Spin/Drain / / 0:1

1
The standard 60 °C and 40 °C cotton programmes are suita /cn\i:;/(h ly soiled cotton laundry and they are the most efficient
programmes in terms of combined energy and water con for washing that type of cotton laundry;The actual water temperature
T2

7 /
/ /
/

/

may differ from the declared cycle temperature;

*) Energy Label Program Settings: 1. “Cotton+40°C+ eed” 2. “Cotton+60°C+Infense-+Max speed”

TECHNICAL DATA
HW 11482-F HW60-1482-F

Power source MUWSOHZ 220- 2400~/50Hz
Max. working curr 10 10
Water pressure 0.03<P<I 0.03<P <1
Nomi/nuLlnq 7 6

@@r/min) 1400 1400
Washify-programs 12 12

Max power (W) 2000 2000
Dimensions (HxDxW mm) 850 X 600 X 595 850 X 510 X 595
Net weight (kg) 70 64

Power consumption of the

off-mode(W) 048 048

Power consumption of the

left-on mode(W) 048 0.48



ASHING METHODS

This washing machine is for domestic use only. If the machine is use for commercial purpose the guarantee
will not be valid anymore.Do not use it for purposes other than that for which it was designed. Follow the
instructions given on the label of each garment and wash only machine-washable garments.

POWER SUPPLY
Connect the washing machine to the power supply (220V to 240V~/50Hz). @

%@
WATER CONNECTION @

Turn on the tap. The water must be clean and clear.

Note: Before use, check for leakage in the joints betwe%m and the inlet hose
by turning on the tap.

PREPARING THE LAUNDRY @

syﬁ\\ ool or silk) and to how dirty they are.

em first by hand fo check if they fade or run.

- Empty pockers(clips,coins,keys ove the harder decorative objects(e.g. brooches) to avoid
them entrying the drain u ng.

Attention: Small sttons, etc) may lead to repair work which user has to

= Sort out clothes according to fabric (cotton

- Separate white clothes from coloured ont

pay by thems cause damage in the machine.
- Garments %, “auth, s, underwear, finely woven textile such as fine curtains are to be put info wash

bag (it/ Q'n ash them in o washing machine).
- Clo&\/\g}hooks, make sure the buttons are sewn on tightly and place small items such as
socks, belts, bras, efc. in the wash bag.

— Unfold large pieces of fabric such as bed sheets, bedspreads, etc.

= Turn shirts inside out.



USING THE APPLIANCE 13

LOADING THE MACHINE

Open the washer door, put in the laundry piece by piece. Close the door tightly.

= When first using the washing machine, let it run unloaded for one program fo prevent the laundry
from being tainted by oil or dirty water from the washing machine. Before washing you should run the
maching without laundry, but with detergent, with 60°C programm.

= Do not overload the washing machine.

SELECTING DETERGENT

The washing efficiency and the performance is determined by the quality of detergent used. Special
non-foaming detergent produces good washing results. Use specific detergents for synthetic and woollen
goods. Do not use dry cleaning agents such as trichloroethylene and similar products.

Note: Do not add more defergent than needed; otherwise, it may cause the situations as followi was
ing machine malfunction impacting washing machine’s life.

1.Due to the increasing foam, the rinse fime will be longer than normal;

2.The foam may overflow from the detergent drawer because of the increasing pressur Ao

3.1t may remain foom without cleaning out after the final spinning cycle.

Recommendation:
1.Clean the detergent drawer once a week.

2. When using the prewashing program, please add half of the ratira dosage.
3.Please follow the dosage recommendation on the powder M package.

ADDING DETERGENT
Slide out the detergent drawer and put the require and softening agent into the corresponding
compartments. Push back the drawer gently: he nstructions on the drawer)

Caution:
= For prewashing pro Mshould be added to both compartments 1 and 2

, de .
Wtergem to compartment 1.
main drawer,and dilute it first if it is concentrated .Do not

iquid detergent if the pre-wash mode or "delay" is selected.

package. D
- Do/\ softener; otherwise, it will dumage the artificial fibers.

SEI.Eé\ v“%RAM

To get the best washing results, an appropriate washing program should be
selected according to the laundry type. Please tum the program knob fo
select the right program.

SELECTING FUNCTIONAL
Select the required options. (Refer to the "Control panel” pages 08 and 09)
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@

SETTING WASHING TEMPERATURE

Press and hold down the temperature butfon until the desired temperature is selected .
SETTING SPIN SPEED

Press and hold down the speed button until the desired speed is selected.See "Opera-
tional functions™ on the "Control panel” pages (08 and 09) for selecting temperature
and spin speed. It is advisable to select the recommended value.

WASHING

Press the Start/Pause button. The washing machine will operate according to the
preset programs. The washing machine will stop operation automatically when a
washing cycle ends. The "End" sign will appear on the display. Open the washer door
and take out the laundry.

AFTER WASHING
Turn off the water supply and unplug the power cord. Open the washer door fo preven

moisture and odours. Let the door open while not used.
TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY @
Collect clothes for ane full wash load. %

Avoid overloading the washing machine.

Prewash only heavily soiled clothes.

Reduce the amount of defergent or choose smnd% ash programs for slightly soiled dlothes.
nf

o o N —

Choose a proper washing temperature. Modeya.d wash with very good result already in lower
Temperature than 60°C. Only use higher tempera °C for heavily soiled laundry.
6. Follow the dosage recommendation o nt package to avoid using too much detergent.

WARM TIPS: y
To add clothes during washi ant +remove clothes due to extended power failure,make sure

that the water level in i, gérly below the lower edge of sight glass, the water temperature
is below 50°C an is not running, then remove the drain pipe from its support and lower
it unfil no watp~i the drain pipe, replace the drain pipe. Press the Start/Pause button and
i ou can add or remove the clothes.

0 open the door,using the pole can open it,but itis not a normal way.




CARE CHART
7  Resistont material A Bleachable in cold water @ Don't dry clean
7 Delicate fabric K Do not bleach =] oryflot
Washable af 95 °C &= lronat 200 °C [i] Hung to dry
Washable at 60 °C 2= lronat 150 °C B Dry on clothes
Washable at 40 °C 2 lronat 100 °C Tumbl @ }I eat
@ Washable at 30 °C E Don't iron le ,e(ﬁted heat
@ Hand wash @ Dry cleaning with any solvent ble dry
= Dry clean only ® Dry cleaning with pericloride %Q
@ Wool Seal @ Dry cleaning with uviuﬁo@

LOAD REFERENCE @A
Bed sheet (single) Coh‘(&x@ Approximately 800g
Blanket Approximately 3000g
Blended fabric clothes % Approximately 800g
Juckets vwon‘on Approximately 800g
Jeans @ / Approximately 800g
Overalls @ Cotton Approximately 950g
Lad

@‘% / Approximately 200g
Shirts / Approximately 300g
Socks Blended fabrics Approximately 50g
TShirts (otton Approximately 300g

Underwear Blended fabrics Approximately 70g



MAINTENANCE
CLEANING & CARE :

AFTER WASHING

Turn off the water supply and pull out electricity plug after each wash. wﬁ
Open the washer door to prevent formation of moisture and odours. If < A/
the washing machine is left idle for a long period, drain the water in

1.

the machine and replace the drain hose.

CLEANING THE DETERGENT DRAWER

(lean the detergent distribution drawer regularly.

Swing out the drawer, flush it clean with water and then replace it.

&
CLEANING THE MACHINE
Unplug the machine during cleaning and maintenance. Use a soft cloth ;
dampened with soap liquid to clean the machine case and rubber compo se organic chemicals or corrosive solvents.
CLEANING THE FILTER

(lean the filter once a month: \?
1. Open the bottom cover. x

2.Remove the filter by turning counterclockwise. ™~

i ith runni 1.
3.Flush the filter clean with running water. V'

4 Replace the filter by turning clow @
remount the cover.
@ B

2.
Cavtion: @ :
N ‘\‘ \‘ ' e

I.T@bt be in place, or it may lead to leakage. ~ |.

2.Place a container under the drain pump filter, to collect ‘
any excess water that may come out of the drain pump
when the filter is removed.

<

w
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WATER INLET VALVE AND INLET VALVE FILTER

To prevent blockage to the water supply by ingress of foreign substances, clean the water inlet valve and o
inlet valve filter regularly.

D —
MOVING THE MACHINE \@

If the machine is to be moved to a distant location, replace the transportation bolts removed before |n@,,ent damage as
shown below.

Tighten the bolts with @ spanner.
Replace the back cover.

1. Remove the back cover.

2. Remove the blanking plugs. >
3. Insert the synthefic stabilisers and the transportation bolts. O

4,

5.

> M

If the washingma dle for a long period, pull out the electrical plug and tum off the water supply. Open the washer door fo
preveyfu@ sture and odours. Let the door open while not used.

Kb
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DISPLAY (ODES

DISPLAY CODES AND SPECIAL FUNCTIONS

(ODES CAUSES

Errl = Door is not properly shut.

Err2 = Drainage error, water not emptied within 6
minufes.

Err3 - Temperature sensor not properly connected or
domaged.

Errd - Heater error (Appears at the end of a cycle).

Errb ~Water level not mef in 8 minutes.
=The height of the drain hose is below 80 cm.
= The drain hose is in water.

Err7 = Motor error.

En8 - Water exceeds protective level.

E10 = The signal of Water level sensor is wrong.

Eulr = The PBC and the motor cant’t communicate.

MAINTENANCE

SOLUTIONS

_ Shut the door properly, and then press the Start/Pause button.
_ Clean the filter and check the drain hose for blockage. If error
still exists, please contact the maintenance personnel.

_ Contact the maintenance personnel.

_ Contact the maintenance personnel.

_ Make sure that fap is turned on, anf ssure is normal.
If problem still exists, please con - "_iance personnel.
_ Install drain hose within 80-1 %.cm ¢ height.

_ Make sure the draip”ase is @n water.

_ Confact the,» ten. sonnel.
_ Contagt 1 Snce personnel.
aintenance personnel.

crthe mainfenance personnel.

Note:  When the above error code displays Qﬁ?witch off the power and restart the machine to operate again,
If error still exists, please cont @e ance personnel.

End = End of wash cycle.
UNb After the last rinsing cy

%p%ng fails completely due to unbalance of the laundry.

and the "Start/Pause” buttons simultaneously for 3 seconds after starting a program.
uttons or knobs. To unlock press the "Delay" and "Start/Pause” buttons again for 3

It can no longer be change
seconds.
- Power-off me " case of abrupt power failure or the need to cut off the power during a program cycle, the present

settings will b sa

preset operation will resume when the power is on again.

-To yaiq
Pres *t/Fause" button, then switch off the power and the program is automatically cancelled. Turn the program selector
again,_“<hos ther program.

Note: During the spin process, if too much foam is inspected, in order fo protect the motor, the washing machine will eliminate the
foam automatically; the motor will stop and the drain pump will drain the water continuously for 90 seconds. If it happens more than

3 fimes, the motor will stop until the end of cycle without spinning.



TROUBLESHOOTING :

TROUBLESHOOTING

The following circumstances do not constitute problems. Do not contact the Service Center until the problem has been confirmed.

PROBLEM CAUSES SOLUTIONS
Washing machine fails o~ - Poor connection to the power supply. _ (Check connection to the power supply.
operate. - Power failure. _ Check the power supply.

— The washer door is not properly closed. _ (Close the washer door properly.

- Machine has not been switched on. _ Make sure the machine is swi
Washing machine cannot be - The "Start/Pause” button is not pressed. _ press the "Start/Pause” \
filled with water. — Water tap is not tumed on. _Turn on the water @

- Water pressure is less than 0,03 Mpa. _ (Check water prg’ (ire. -

- The inlet hose is kinked. _ (Check the inlet

= Water supply failure. _ Ensur urwpply.

= The program knob is not properly set. _ Setihe knob properly.

— The washer door is not properly closed. vdsher door properly.

~ The inlet hose filter is blocked. <the inlet hose filfer.
Machine is draining while = The height of the drain hose is below 8 tall drain hose within 80-100 cm of height.
being filled. — The drain hose is in water. _ Make sure the drain hose is not in water.
Drainage failure. = Drain hose is blocked. _ Unblock the drain hose.

the floor level. 100 cm above floor level.

- Drain hose end is h‘gh@ﬁove _ Make sure the drain hose end is lower than

- The filter is bl(@"\ _ Unblock the filter.
Strong vibration while = Not all tro~~=arfatiorrw. s have been removed. _ Remove all fransportation bolts.
spinning. - Washing -~_Aocated on an uneven _ Make sure the washing machine is on
surkeor is ng, ‘svel. an even surface and levelled.

= Ma is over Max load. _ Reduce amount of laundry in the drum.

Operation stops before wor electricity failure. _ Check the power supply.

completing wash cylé.

Operation stop™~for &, “od — Washing machine gives an error message. _ (Check display codes.

of 'rime./\ = Washing machine is in soaking cycle? _ Press the rinse hood button or the Start/pause
Q ; button again fo cancel i.

Excessiv gr%e - The detergent is not a low-foaming type orfor ~ _ Check if your detergent is appropriate.

drum, which is spilled fo the  manual wash. _ Reduce amount of detergent in the distribution

distribution drawer. — Excessive use of detergent. drawer.

Automatic adjustment of the - The washing program duration will be adjusted __ This is normal and doesn't affect the
washing fime. functionality.

Spinning fails = Unbalance of the laundry _ Add clothes or run a spinning program again.
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Pou T8 sec servez scrupuleusement les notices marquées avec le signal « Attention ».
MISE AU Kj 5 > §

Q Le symbole présent sur 'appareil et sur son emballage indique que ce produit ne peut en aucun cas &fre traité
me déchet ménager. Il doit par conséquent étre remis & un centre de collecte de déchets chargé du recyclage
des équipements électriques et électroniques. En procédant correctement @ lo mise au rebut de cet appareil,
vous contribuerez & empécher toute conséquence nisible pour "environnement et la santé de "homme. Pour
obtenir de plus amples détails au sujet du recyclage des appareils de ce genre, veillez vous adresser au bureau
compétent de votre commune, & la société de collecte des déchets ou directement @ votre revendeur.

M i
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ELEMENTS

MERCI D'AVOIR ACHETE UN PRODUIT HAIER

Avant d'ufiliser pour la premigre fois I'appareil lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi. Le mode d’emploi contient des informations
importantes qui confribuent a une meilleure exploitation de I'appareil.

Conservez ce mode d’emploi dans un endroit facilement accessible dfin de vous y référer ultérieurement.

En cas de vente, remise ou cession de I'appareil pendant un éventuel déménagement remettez ce mode d’emploi au nouveau
propriétaire pour qu'il puisse prendre connaissance de I"appareil et des nofices de sécurité.

Viérifiez si les accessoires fournis coincident avec la liste au-dessous.

ACCESSOIRES @%O

Tx tuyau d'alimentation d'equ

/\ﬁpluque inférieure -

Tx mode d'emploi

1x coude de tuyau d'évacuation /? \?\]

c .




PREPARATION

PREPARATION DE L'APPAREIL

Enlevez I"'emballage, y compris la base en polystyréne, pour que I'appareil puisse avoir une
position stable. Aprés le déballage du produit, vous remarquerez quelques gouttes d'eau sur
I'emballage en plastique et sur lu sorfie du tuyau d"arrivée et du tyau d’évacuation d'equ.
(e phénoméne est normal. Il est causé par des tests sur |"appareil effectués en usine.

DESCRIPTION
Le dessin au-dessous peut présenter des différences avec |'appareil que vous avec acheté & cause des amé! c niques

introdutes. @ ~/
Bondeou de commande Tuyau de vidonge
Touche Morche / Arét Gl it P ;( gi

Couverde supérieur
Hublot

Poignée de porte
Baite 0 produits
Couvercle filtre




A\

NOTICE DE SECURITE :

AVANT D’UTIUSER ’APPAREILL POUR LA PREMIERE FQIS

Il faut...
[V]...s'assurer que les vis de fransport ont 616 enlevées

V1... vilser une prise de courant indépendante raccordée ¢ lo
mise @ terre.

V... sassurer que la fiche est facilement accessible.
[V1... dsbrancher Ialimentation en firant o fiche et pas le cable.

V... sassurer que les fusibles de I'installation électrique ont la
puissance de 15 A.

V... teni I'appareil loin des sources de chaleur ef le protéger
contre les rayons directs du soleil, pour éviter |'usure des éléments
en caoutchouc et en plasfique.

V.. stassurer que le cible d'alimentation ne soit pas comprimé
pas le love-inge.

V... sassurer que les raccordements des tuyaux sont étanches
et qu'il n'y ait pas de fuites. Si les raccordements sont frop liches
ou s'il y a des fuites, coupez |'eau e corrigez les. N'utilisez pas
le laveinge jusqu’a ce que tous les raccordements ne soient pas
étanches.

[V1... fermer les fermetures glissiére et s'as
pas insérerdes fils/cordons laches afin d
s'entrelace. S'il est nécessaire, lavez les pe, > e

e le Tinge

d'alimentation, aprés jour économiser de
I'énergie et pour de rité. Nettoyer la partie
inférieure du hu

V.. 1y
afin @ fo
M...\\/\bcordon d’alimentation auprés d'un service

aprés-vente agréé ou d'un fechnicien agréé, en cas de
détérioration de celuici.

sac & linge ou dans une taie d’or
V. éteigner le lave-inge. ™ débran cordon
U
d

vert lorsque le lave-linge n’est pas utiliser
jon d'odeurs.

V.. s'assurer que I"appareil n'est pas ufilisé par des personnes
infirmes ou par des personnes qui ne disposent pas d’un savoir-
faire nécessaire, sans surveillance ou I'assistance de personnes

responsables.

V.. empécher les jeunes enfants de jouer avec I'appareil.

PENDANT L'EXPLOITATION QUOTIDIENNE M
ot . X\
SUTBMu.

II'ne faut pas...

... toucher i manipuler I'appareil les pieds nus ou les mains
mouillées.

W1...uliser des détergents inflammables ou des détergents pour
nettoyage chimique.

... wtiser des otomiseurs nflammables & proxim
love-linge.

1. débrancherni brancher o fiche, si/” @ nfient
des gaz inflammables. \ )

... tisser les jeunes enfants @mnes infirmes jouer
avec |'appareil ou son emballge.

. .installer 'appex: X @r, dans les endroits humides
ou dans les endr”
20 cOté de I'6
sécher d

¢ linge directement sur un tapis, d c6té des

s 0b._ s meubles.

II'ne faut pas ...
... toucher I'appareil pendant le lovage — il peut &fre chaud!

... mettre surle lave-inge des obiets lourds, ni des sources de
chaleur ou d’humidité.

1. lover des étoffes similires au caoutchouc ou & ['éponge 0
des températures élevées.

... ouvile bac & produits pendant le lavage.

V... owvi le hublot en forcant. Le hublot est équipé d'un
dispositif de verrouillage. Quelques instants aprés la fin de lavage
il se déverrouille.

... owvir le hublot quand vous voyez de I'eau d travers.

... cowai le lovedinge avec un drap qui ne luisse pas passer
[humidité.



NOTICE D'INSTALLATION

Aprés I'ouverture de |'emballage, au-dessus de |“appareil, vous trouverez
un panneau en plostique (fig. 1). Il faut l'installer au-dessous du lave- ‘
linge afin de réduire le bruit (fig. 2) ‘

ENLEVEMENT DES VIS DE BRIDAGE

Les vis de transport bloguent les éléments mobiles du lave-inge
pendant le transport.

1. Enlevez le panneau postérieur.

‘ay

2. Enlevez les trois vis qui se trouvent dans la parfie postérieure de

I'appareil et les éléments stabilisants situés  Iintérieur du lave-linge.

3. Remontez le panneau postérieur.

4. Bouchez les orifices des vis de tfransport avec les bouchonr\§A

o
]

Attention:
artie

<

1.Le panneav arriére doit étre mont

convexe & |extérieur, dans les hes indiquées sur la fig. 3.

transport et les éléments stabilisants,
tuel déménagement.

2. A tout hasard, conserv
vous en aurez besoin lors

S

MIS /@ \)fé DU LAVE-LINGE

Ce lave-linge posséde des pieds réglables. Avant d"utiliser pour la premigre fois le lave-linge réglez
les de lo maniére que I'appareille repose bien horizonfalement sur le sol. Cela contribuera d réduire
les vibrations et le bruit, ainsi qu’a ralentir I'usure du lave-linge. Pendant la mise & niveau du
laveinge, nous recommandons d“utiliser un niveau & bulle. Le sol doit &tre le plus plat et stable
possible.




TUYAU D’ARRIVEE D’EAU

1.Vissez le tuyau d'arrivée d’eau au conduit fileté situé a I'anrigre du

love-inge. @) ®

2. Raccordez le tuyau a un robinet d"eau fileté.

Attention: N'utilisez que le tuyau dont est équipé le
lave-linge.N'utilisez pas de vieux tuyaux.

N

TUYAU D’EVACUATION

1. Utilisez I'attache du tuyau d"évacuation pour maintenir le bout
du tuyau fixe et éviter I'inondation. Ne prolongez pas le tuyau
d"évacuation. Si ¢'est nécessaire, confactez le service aprésvente.

2. " évacuation doit &tre placé & lo hauteur de 80-100 cm. Raccordez ,

le tuyau d'évacuation a I'ottache qui se trouve dans lo partie

postérieure du lave-linge afin d*éviter qu'il tombe. g\ .

=% :

. _ \7 <!

Attention: le tuyau d’évacuation ne peut =

submergé par de I'eav. Il doit étre étan ixé. 9!

Si le tuyau d’évacuation se trouve par v au-dessous

de 80 cm, le lave-linge continver ver de 'eau au fur et @ mesure qu’il se remplit

BRANCHEMENT DE L

Avant de brancher | ianil faut s"assurer que:

= lu prise de~wra uissance adéquate  la puissance maximale du lave-linge (les fusibles du circuit électrique doivent
avoir W grieure d 15 A);

=-la @@nputibles aux prescriptions techniques;

= la prise de courant soit compatible avec la fiche du laveinge;

= le laveinge soit branché dans une prise avec la mise d la terre.




BANDEAU DE COMMANDES :

H G F C DE B A
I J KL M )
A Touche Marche / Arét F Touche Intensit Tofshe Prélavage
B Sélecteur programme G Touche Rapide L che Anfifroissage
C  Iffichage H  Bocalessive Touche Départ / Pause
D Touche femps dessorage | Touche Fin différé
E Touche température J  Touche Rincage -

Fonctions opérationnelles
A -Touche  Appuyez cette touche pour démarrer la machine.
Marche /Arét touche sensitive pendant 2 secondes
S'il n'y a aucune opération sur bouton pendani .
sans rien afficher.
B = Sélecteur  Toumez dans le sens des aiguille u dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre pour choisir le
programme  programme désiré. Un nombye foh, e grammes est proposé. Aprés avoir sélectionné un programme,
I'indicateur correspondant s h

est utilisée pour I'arréter. Pour cela, appuyez sur la

achine bascule automatiquement d |'état éfeint,

( " Mfichage L'afficheur indique les vantes: durée du programme, femps restant, temps de ringage, femps d'essorage,
sélection temp”ature, séh ‘ion viesse d'essorage, sécurité d'enfant, verouillage de la porte, deroulement du programme,
|n; 3 #

défauts machi s d"erreurs.

D STouche En ssivement sur cette touche, la vitesse d’essorage désirée est choisie.
vitessed’ orage maximale pour les différents programmes est variable.
our les divers chargements de linge on peut choisir des températures et vitesses
S

Qe différentes. S'il n'y a pas des exigences particuliéres, utilisez les sélections par
ut de la machine pour la température et la vitesse d'essorage.

essorage

E @ En appuyant successivement sur cette touche,la température désirée (-,20,30,40,50,60,70,80,90 ).
” peut étre choisie. La température maximale pour les différents programmes est variable.

tempera Remarque: , — , sur I'afficheur signifie que le lavage a froid a été choisi.



~Touche  Enappuyant cefte touche, la durée du lavage du programme choisi est prolongée ( particuliérement pour du finge fr's sale).
Intensif _ En sélectionnant cette fonction, I'indicateur s"allume. Cette foncfion peut étre choisie en combinaison avec les programmes
et fonctions Coton, Synthétique, Mixte et Sport 25”. La fonction est activée en appuyant sur la touche avant le départ du
programme
~ Touche En appuyant sur cette touche, la durée du lavage du programme choisi est réduite ( particuliérement pour votre linge quotidien ).
Repide  En sélectionnant cette fonction, lindicateur s allume. Cette fonction peut étre choisie en combinaison avec les programmes
et fonctions Coton, Synthétique et Mixte . La fonction est activée en appuyant sur la touche avant le départ du progra

- Boite En ouvrant la bite, il y a frois compartiments:
produits  Compartiment 1: lessive pour le prélavage
Compartiment 2: lessive pour le lavage, trempage inclu
Compartiment 3: assouplissant, produit de tenue,amidon,etc.

L'vtilisation d’un type de lessive dépend des températures e
manvel de votre lessive. <

-Touche Appuyez cette touche pour choisir le fin différé désiré. Le temps chop
Fin différé  différé est de 0,5 a 24 heures avec des intervalles de 30 minutes.
lavage. Par exemple: 6:00 indique la fin du programme de lavi

iqu. o 'afficheur. Le choix du fin
iché indique la fin du programme de
ures ( le temps du fin différé doit &tre

toujours plus long que la durée du programme de lavage)X 3 ne peut pas étre choisi pour le programme
Vidange / Essorage
Remarque: le temps du fin différé choisi doit étre foujo ong que la durée du programme de lovage. Si non, le

programme de lavage sera démarré de suite:

], ) En appuyant ce bouton, le lave-fi, \lan ringage supplémentaire. Chaque pression indiquera « P-1 », « P-2 »
Bouton de rincage ou « P-3 », ce qui équivau ringages supplémentaires. L'indicateur lumineux indiquera I'option sélectionnée
supplementaire et clignotera pendant ~acage. Urs de cycle, « P-1», «P-2 » ou « P-3 » sera affiché alternativement avec le
temps de ringage rest: icateur lumineux s'éteindra a la fin du ringage supplémentaire.
“Touche ¢ e pour choisir ou annuler le prélavage. Sélectionner le prélavage pour du linge trés sale. Une fois la
Prélovage i, elle est indiquée sur I'afficheur. En appuyant une seconde fois sur la touche, la fonction est annulée et

icw_f sur I'afficheur s'éteint. Si le prélavage est sélectionné, le compartiment pour le prélavage de la boite @ produits
tre rempli avec détergent . Si non, ce compartiment reste vide. Cetfe fonction peut &tre choisie en combinaison avec les
@ \ ogrammes ef fonctions Coton, Synthétique, B&bé coton,Jeans, Mixte et Quotidien.

\Wbl\ppuyez cefte touche pour choisir ou annuler cette fonction. Apres le dernier ringage la machine ne va pas vidanger I'eau,

L Antrmoissage  le linge reste dans I'eau et I'indicateur s"allume... L'indication du temps restant s'arréte ef reste inchangé sur I'afficheur.
Pour continuer le programme, appuyez @ nouveau cette touche ou la touche Marche / Arrét... L'indicateur sur I'afficheur
s'éteint et I programme est repris.Les fonctions Antiroissage et Départ différé ne peuvent pas étre choisies en méme
temps. La fonction Antidroissage peut étre choisie en combinaison avec les programmes Express15” et Ringage.

-Touche  En appuyant sur cette touche les programmes sont démarrés et I'indicateur correspondant s'allume et reste allumé pendant
Départ/Pause toute la durée du programme. Si vous appuyez sur cette touche durant le déroulement du programme, le programme st
intérrompu et I'indicateur lumineux clignote.



CHOIX DU PROGRAMME

Compartiment 1:lessive pour le prélavage

Colmparliment 2:lessive pour le lavage,trempage
inclu

Compartiment 3:assouplissant,produit de tenue,
amidon, etc.

Programme ITVTST(Ffr:EIT:m :ﬂiﬂ; " 2 3 1 fos Vg@ "
1 =logeman —1090°C 30°C 7] [] A lﬂfirssfi?enxlﬁzgge mﬂi’@s/rﬁin
2 - Laine --1040°C 30°C |Z[ |:| Z Linge en loj <400 trs/min
3 -Délicat  --tod0°C 30°C |Z[ |:| Z] Ling@ 400 frs/min
4 - Mixte ~1040°C 40°C V] []

5 - Synthétique --to60°C 40°C |Zl »

dle 800 trs/min
inge synthétique 800 trs/min

6 - Cofon --1090°C  40°C Linge en Coton 1000 trs/min

7 -Quotidien  --t0 60 °C D ] Linge mixte sale 800 trs/min

8 - Sport 25’ --t% IZ[ D Z Viétements sport 800 trs/min

9 - Express w( -- M [ | Coton/Synthéfigue 800 1rs/min
10 @% Zm 0°C 0 7] (] [ oo 800 fs/min
@;ecoton --1090 °C  40°C |Z[ [] [ Coton/Synthéfique 800 trs/min

\ﬁ Ingage/ 1A /1 None 1000 trs/min

Essorage

V] Yes 1 No 1 Optional



CONSOMMATIONS ET CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
TABLEAU DE CONSOMMATIONS

Le nombre de cycles de lavage ne sont I qu'd titre indicafif. La durée rééllement effectuée peut varier d cause de la pression
de I'eau, de la température initiale de I'equ, etc.

HW6(-1482/HWT70-1482

PROGRAMME Charge  max.
= Hand Wash 2/ Kg
- Wool 1/ kg
- Delicate 2/ %g
= Mix 4/ Skg
- Synthetic 3/3.5kg
*) =Cotfon 3/3.5kg
*) ~Cotton 3/3.5kg
* =(ofon 6/ Tkg
— Daily Wash 3/3.5kg
= Sport 25’ 3/3.5kg
~ Express 15° 2/ g
- Jeans 3/3.5kg
- Baby Care 3/3.5kg
= Spin/Drain /

Température  TEMPS DE LAVAGE
30°C 1:10
30°C 0:59
30°C 0:57
40°C 1:17
40°C 1:19
40°C 232
60°C 252
60°C 2:52

0°C 1:31
-- 0:25
. 0:15
40°C 1:42
40°C 1: 32

Les programmes standards60°C et 40°C sont udapte

d” énergie et d’eou lors d n lovage clusmque
La tempé rature de |'equ peut ére 1égéreme
*) Label énergétique Réglage programmes: 1.t

CARACTERISTIQUES TE

Alimentation

Courunt/?/\ﬂ
Pressmb@

Capacité (kg)

Vitesse d'essorage (tours,/min)

Nombre des programmes

Puissance maximale (W)

Dimensions (H x P x L mm)

Poids Net (Kg)

Consommation energethue

en mode(OFF)(W)

Consommation energet|que

en veille(ON)(W)

HW70-1482F

220 - 240V~/50Hz
10
0,03<P<1
7

1400
12

2000

850 X 600 X 595
70

0.48
0.48

CONSOMMATION D'ENERGIE EAU CONSOMMATION Performancesdessorade

/

/

/
/

0.598/0.625kWh  30.8/36.4L @

0.948/0.872kWh
0.939/0.868kWh

vofre ||nge en coton, et ils sont les plus efficaces en fermes de consommations

elle indiqu ée sur la machine 4 laver

( +Intense+ Vitesse max
+60°C +Intense+ Vitesse max

HW60-1482-F

220- 240V~/50Hz
10
0,03<P<1
6

1400
12

2000

850 X 510 X 595
64

0.48
0.48

/
/

/
/

316319

42300

/

/

()



MODES DE LAVAGE

ATTENTION
(e lavedinge a é1é congu uniquement comme appareil ménager. Toute utilisation de caractére
commeciale peut entrainer |'annulation de garantie. N'ufilisez pas le love-linge d‘une maniére impropre

ou incorrecte. Lavez le linge conformément aux recommandations des fabricants. N'y lavez pas de linge
destiné au lavage d la main.

ALIMENTATION

Branchez le lave-linge @ une source d'alimentation électrique (de 220 V @ 240 V~/50 Hz).

RACCORDEMENT DE L'EAU @%

Quvrez le robinet. L'equ destinée pour le lave-inge doit tre propre. ,
Attention: Avant d'utiliser le lave-linge, vérifiez I’ étanch?* ccordement

entre le robinet et le tuyau en ouvrant le robinet. %

PREPARATION DU LAVAGE

- Triez le linge par le type de tissu (coton, s@m
- Séparez le linge de couleur du linge vez

couleur ou s'il colore.

5, o€ ef soie) et par le degré de saleté.

inge neuf & la main pour vérifier s'il perd la

. les pieces de monnaie et d'autres pieces métalliques
tinage soit bloquée par des composants.

= Avant le lavage, il faut enlever
similaires, pour éviter que

Attention: Les
lave-linge et

A Lo\% urlets, la lingerie, les tissus tissés comme les rideaux, etc, dans un sac @
linge % il n"est pas recommandé de laver ce type de linge dans le love-linge).

- Fer etures éclairs ef les agrafes. Assurez-vous que fous les boutons soient bien fixés
et que les petits textiles tels que les chaussettes, les soutiens-gorge se trouvent dans un sac
linge.

s (les houtons, etc.) risquent d’endommager le
pensable une réparation aux frais de I'vtilisateur.

— Etalez bien les grandes pigces telles que les nappes, les draps, efc.

- Mettez les chemises & I'envers.




UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

CHARGEMENT DU LINGE

Ouvrez le hublot et mettez les piéces de la lessive @ une dans le tambour puis fermez le hublot.

= En utilisant I"appareil pour la premiére fois, choisissez un programme et faites un lovage @ vide afin
d"éviter la souillure du linge par des huiles ou de I'eau sale. Avant d'effectuer le premier lavage, faites un
lavage a vide a 60°C avec de la lessive.

— Evitez de surcharger le laveinge.
CHOIX DE LA LESSIVE

Uefficacité du lavage dépend de la qualité du produit. Un produit mousseux assure un bon lavage.
Choisissez une lessive adéquat pour le lavage des synthétiques ef de la laine. N'utilisez pas de
produits pour le lavage & sec fels que du trichloréthyléne et similaires.

Attention: N'utiliser pas de doses excessives de lessive . Conformez-vous au
recommandations sur I’emballage.

METTRE LA LESSIVE

Tirez le bac @ produits. Mettez lu lessive et I'assouplissant dans les compartien. ~d4quts.

Repoussez délicatement le bac & produits. /\7
Attention:
- Dans le cas d’un programme de prélavage, n\ ‘blie. 45 de mettre du détergent
dans les deux compartiments @ lessive . ii\\' tres cas, ne mettez pas de

la lessive dans le compartiment n°
- Mettez le détergent liquide dans
d'abord le détergent liquid

L'utilisation excessive
référencer aux inst

e lavage principal, Vevillez dilver
dien mettre dans la boite distributrice.

- N'utilisez pas d

CHOIX DU PRO

excessives d’assouplissant, elles pourraient endommager les fibres synthétiques.

Pour u@ K sultats, il est nécessaire de chaisir le programme adéquat au type de linge.

(hoisi@@ne désiré a I'aide du programmateur.

CHOIX DE L'OPTION

Choisissez les options nécessaires (voir , Bandeau de commandes” pages 08 et 09).



UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE DE LAVAGE

Appuyez de maniére répétitive sur la touche de température de lavage

jusqu’au moment olla température désirée (rempérature de I'eau  la sor tie
du robinet) apparaissent sur I'écran.

REGLAGE DE LA VITESSE D’ESSORAGE

Appuyez de maniére répétifive sur la touche de sélection de la vitesse

d'essorage jusqu’au moment odla vitesse désirée apparaissent sur |'écran. Les
instructions relatives au choix de lo fempérature et de la vitesse d'essorage se
trouvent dans le chapitre «Fonctions »-« Bandeau de commandes »pages(8 et 9)
Nous vous conseillons I'utilisation des valeurs recommandées.

LAVAGE
Si vous appuyez sur la touche « Départ / Pause »le lavelinge démar rera le

programme choisi. L' appareil fermine son foncionnement aufomatiquement _‘D“
juste aprés avoir fini le lavage. A la fin du lavage, I'information « END » / aoee &

s'affichera sur I'écran. Ensuite, ouvrez le hublot et sortez votre ling

APRES LE LAVAGE

Coupez 'eau et mettez I'appareil hors tension. Ouvrez le hu%
Su S

| =
‘ — s W
N
d"éviter lo formation de mauvaises odeurs. Quand vous n’pAl; /
lavefinge, luissez le hublot entrouver t.

CONSEILS POUR ECONOMISER DE L'

1. Chargez lo machine au maximum.
2. Ne surchargez pas la machine
3. Ne faites de prélovage que pour
4. Réduire la quantité de détergent o
5. Choisissez toujours un
60°C. Ne choisissez
6.Conformez-vou

CONSEIL:

Pour ¢ “gfirer des vétements a cause de coupure de courant, assurez-vous que le niveau d'eau

dans @ u dessous du bord inférieur du hublot, que lo température de I'eau est inférieure

50°C et queTe fambour infeme ne fonctionne pas, puis refirez le tuyau de vidange de son soutien et

maintenez- le en bas jusqu'a ce que I'eau n'est plus évacuée de la tuyauterie de vidange, replacez le o

tuyau de vidange. Ouvrez la porte de filtrage en bas du lave-inge, et vous verrez un poteau de traction. \/\4
Sortez le cble de traction et tirez doucement vers le bas jusqu'a ce que vous entendez un bruit sourd,
la porte sera ouverte, vous pouvez maintenant ajouter ou refirer les vétements. Ensuite remettez le
poteau de traction et la porte de filtrage.

Si elle n'est pas apte & ouvrir a porte, en utiisant le ple peut l'ouvrir, mais ce nest pas une fagon normale.

gquate. Les détergents contemporains sont efficaces  des températures en-dessous de
tures supérieures @ 60°C que pour le linge trés sale.
scrifes sur les paquets de détergents pour ne pas utiliser de doses excessives.



EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

T tisusésson A Blanchir a 'eau froide @ Nettoyage d sec exclu

=7 i it ﬁ Ne pos blanchi =] seceripor

Température max, 95°C o Repassage max. 200°C m Suspendre pour sécher

Température max. 60°C pon | Repassage max. 150°C E Suspendre pour sé

Température oy, 40°C = Repassage max. 100°C Séchage” @e fque: nomale

W @ Température max. 30°C E Repassage excy @mnﬁﬁthermique téduite
@ Lavage & o main @ Nettoyage a sec possile (tous sobvants usuels autorsés) (0 maching exdy
= Lovage exclu ® Nettoyage  sec possile (tous solvants usuels souf ic. $
@ Laine @ Solvants autoisé :essences mingicles @

CHARGEMENT DU TAMBOUR @A

Un drap cofon @ environ 800 g

Couverture laine Q& environ 3000 g

Viétements en tissus divers / environ 800 g

Veste M environ 800 g

Jeans v / environ 800 g

Bleu de Trm@@ cofon environ 950 g

Pyja ¢ / environ 200 g

Che@b / environ 300 g

(haussettes fissus divers environ 50 g

Teshirt coton environ 300 g

Lingerie fissus divers environ 70 g



ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE DU LAVE-LINGE

FIN DU LAVAGE

Aprés chaque lavage, coupez |'eau et mettez I'appareil hors tension.
Ouvrez le hublot afin d"éviter la formation de mauvaises odeurs et
d’humidité.

NETTOYAGE DU BAC A PRODUITS

Nettoyez réguligrement le bac & produits.

Sortez le bac & produits en appuyant sur la pigces plastique au dessus
du bac du milieu, rinceze a I'eau courante et remettez-le en place.

NETTOYAGE DU LAVE-LINGE
Avant de procéder au nettoyage ou @ I'entretien, débranchez I‘appareil. %O
Nettoyez lu carrosserie ef les éléments en caoutchouc avec un chiffon doux et d@ liquide.

N'utilisez pas de produits organiques ni de solvants. § ; '

NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE

Nettoyez le filtre au moins une fois par mois. \?
1. Ouvrez le couvercle qui se frouve en has.

2. Sortez le filtre en le faisant fourner @ e§\
3. Rincez bien le filtre a I'eau courante. T _
4. Remontez le filire en le f isuanroire. Remettez le

couvercle %
AItenIion:@

1. Le@ N
fuite\\fb

2. Pendant le nettoyage, placez un récipient au-dessous du
tuyau du filtre.

.
)

<

Eie~

re toujours monté, sinon vous risquez une

)

Aprés I’enlévement du filtre, il peut y avoir une fuite d’eav.



VANNE D’ARRIVEE ET LE FILTRE DE LA VANNE D’ARRIVEE

Nettoyez régulirement lo vanne d"arrivée de I'eau et le filtre de la vanne d’arrivée
afin d'éviter qu'ils soient bouchés par des impuretés.

DEPLACEMENT DU LAVE-LINGE

Si vous déménagez il est conseillé de réinstallez les vis de bridages,
que vous avez retirées lors de I'installation de la machine.

1. Enlevez les bouchons.

2. Serrez les vis avec une clé. 2
3. Enlevez le couvercle postérieur. -
4. Montez les éléments stabilisants et les vis de transp \? )
5. Remontez le couvercle postérieur. -
P o= |le®
- 3. ° 4.

@ ?!ODES DE NON-USAGE

Si vous n’utilisez pas votre lave-inge pendant une longue période, débranchez
I'alimentation électrique et coupez |'arrivée d’eau. Quvrez le hublot afin d"éviter la
formation de mauvaises odeurs et luissez le entrouvert.




AFFICHES :

Codes d’erreurs et fonctions spéciales

(ode Causes Solufions
Errl = Fermeture porte incorrecte Fermer la porte correctement. Metfre lo machine en route
Eir2 - L'eau ne peut pas &fre vidangé dans un délai de Nettoyer le filtre.Examiner si le tuyau de vidange est obstrué ou bloqué.
6 minutes Si I'emmeur persiste toujours, veuillez contacter le service aprés —vente
En3 — Erreur sonde de température Veuillez contacter le service aprés —vente
Eird — Erreur élement chauffant Veuillez contacter le service aprés —vente
Err5 ~L"eau n'arrive pas & ateindre le niveau requis dans _ Virifie si le robinet est bien ouvert.Verlfier ¢ § \ d'énu est
un délai de 8 minutes normale.Si I'erreur persiste toujours, ;\ o le senice
~La hauteur du fuyau de vidange est en dessous aprés —vente
de 80 cm _ Installer le tuyau de vidangg Aans une enfre 80 — 100 cm
~ Tuyau de vidange fixé dans I'eau _ S'assurer que le tuyau as fixé dans I'ecu
En7 - Défaut moteur _ Veuillez contacter Vente
Err8 = |'eau dépasse le niveau de protection _ Veuillez conpact dprés —vente

Ero = Erreur indicateur de niveau d'eau _ Veull ervice aprés —vente

Eulr ~ Frreur de communication entre la plafine _ Veui
électronique principale et 'afficheur
Remarque: Lorsque le code d'erreur s’
redémarrer la machine de fonctio
personnel de maintenance

End = Fin deuprogramme 2

fer le service aprés —vente

a us, nous vous suggérons de couper le courant et
u; si I'erreur existe toujours, s'il vous plait contacter le

UNb Erreur détection balourd Ne pas laver des peu de linge. Débrancher la machine.Distribuer le linge
d'une maniére symmétrique et redémarrer un programme d’essorage

-Sécurité enfant: aprés avoir démurréWe, appuyez en méme temps les touches Départ différé et Départ / Pause pour 3 secondes
— lo sécurité enfant est agji utes Jtiches ef fonctions du bandeau de commande sont bloguées. En appuyant & nouveau sur les duex

fouches en méme te ant est annulge.

ure de courant: dans le cas d'une coupure de I'alimentation électrique, le programme ef les fonctions

. Si l'alimentation électrique est rétablie, le programme va confinuer @ partir du point mémorisé lors de la coupure.
mme; appuyez sur la touche Départ / Pause etarréter lo machine par la touche Marche / Arrét. Ainsi le

prog@iubmomuﬂquemem annulé et vous pouvez choisir un nouveau programme.

Remarque: s'il se trouve beaucoup de mousse dans le tambour lors du cycle d"essorage, o machine va effectuer un anét pour proteger le moteur.
Pendant cet arrét, la machine va proceder d une vidange pendant 90 secondes. Ce procédé est répeté pour 3 fois maximum. Siun
quatriéme procédé devient necessaire, la maching va terminer le programme sans effectuer le cydle d’essorage.




DIAGNOSTIC DES PANNES

DIAGNOSTIC DES PANNES

Les pannes énumérées ci-dessous sont des pannes graves. Avant de faire appel au Service Aprés-vente, assurez-vous bien de

lo nature de lo panne.

Probléme Causes
Le lave-linge ne fonctionne  ~ L'alimentation est mal branchée
pas = Avarie de I'alimentation

= Le hublot est mal fermé
= e lavedinge n'a pas été allumé

"o

= La touche ,Départ/Pause” n'a pas é1é
enfoncée

— Le robinet n'est pas ouvert

= Lo pression d'eau est inférieur a 0.03 MPa
= e tuyau d'arrivée est plié

= Pas d’eau au robinet d'arrivée

- Le programmateur est mal positionné

= Le hublot n*est pas bien fermé

- Lefiltre du tuyau d'arrivée est bouché

Le lave-linge évacue de = Le tuyau d'évacuation est plus bas que 80
I'eau «m pendant le remplissage
= Le tuyau d'évacuation plongé dans ” au

- Le tuyau est bouché
= Le bout du tuyau d'évge ion X0
hauteur supérieure @ 1 -dgs. .s"du sol

- Le filtre est bouc

~ Toutes les \& it n'ont pas été
levé

Le love-linge ne se remplit
pas avec de 'equ.

Probléme d'évacuation

Fortes vibrations pendant
'essorage

Le love-linge s'arréte qu
de finir le lavage.

Le lave-linge s*arr 1> = Le lavedinge offiche un communiqué d'erreur.
un certain fe

Trop de le = Le produit fait trop de mousse ou il est
19'/\‘ pusse  destiné au lavage @ la main
Kleb%@duns ~ Trop de détergent

Le changement = Le temps de lavage est adapté a la
automatique du femps de  fempérature initiale de |'equ

avage

Erreur de I'essorage = Le linge est mal réparti

Solution

_ Vérifiez le branchement de |'alimentafion.
_ Vérifiez I'alimentation.

_ Fermez le hublot.

_ Assurez-vous que le lavedinge es

_ Enfoncez la touche , Dépor

_ Ouvrez le robinet, /
_ Vérifiez lu pressic e I'e
_ Vérifiez g tuyau d
Vérifier” .6 ) ouverfe.
<[;ogrummuteur.

e tuyau d’évacuation a la hauteur de
0 cm.

~fssurez-vous que le tuyau ne soit pas plongé

dans |'equ.

_ Nettoyez le tuyau d'évacuation.

_ Assurez-vous que le bout du tuyau soit @ une
hauteur inférieure que 100 cm au-dessus du sol.
_ Nettoyez le filtre.

Enlevez toutes les vis de transport.

_ Assurez-vous que le lavedinge soit posé sur une
surface plate et qu'il soit bien nivels.
_ Réduisez la quantité de linge dans le tambour.

_ Vérifiez alimentation.
_ Vérifiez le code d'erreur.

_ Vérifiez si vous utilisez le détergent adéquat

_ Réduisez la quantité du détergent dans le bac a
produits.

_ C'est normale et cela n'influence pas le
fonctionnement de la machine.

_ hjoutez du linge ou faites redémarrer Iessorage.
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